MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




RESOLYES
SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF IMATINIE,

WWHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED
ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THQUSAXND
EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN,

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820;

TS ——

FORTLAND.
PRINTED BY THOMAS TODDuivuen PRINTER T@ THE $TATE:

1827.



IHD B

TO THE RESOLVES.......JANUARY SESSION, 1827,

@@ Beu.
A,

Accounts, allowed, - 585
Adjutants, of Regiments and Battalions, accounts of, allowed, 586
Agent, Land, sale of Land by, to Joshua Carpenter, confirmed, 584
compensation to, B : . 592
JAgents, to open, &c. certain Roads, to be appointed: 559, 564, 567
Aggregate of Accounts allowed, 591
Auds-de-Camp to Major and Brigadier Generals, accounts of, allowed, 585
Allen, Joseph, certamn Lands belonging to the heirs of, authorized to be sold, 55)
Arsenal, State, appropriation for the expenses of the, 566
Avrtillery, &c. expenses of, allowed, 588

Assistants of the Secretary of the Senate, and Clerk of the House, additional com-
pensation to, 578

Messenger of the Senate, and Door-keeper of the House, compensation to  ib

Attorney General authorized to release certain lauds to James Newhall 556
certain docnments in relation to the Passamaquoddy. Bank to be
transmitted to, : 591
B.
Bank, Passamaquoddy, certain documents in relation to the, to be transmitted to
the Attorney General, 591
Battalions, Adjutants of, accounts allowed, 586
Quarter-Masters of, accounts allowed, : 587
Bills and Resolves, Clerk employed to draft, compensation to, 578
Bingham Purchase, Resolve relative to the State Road north of the, 564
Boundary, North-Easlern, Message of the Governor respecting the, 571
Report of the Joint Select Committee relative to, 572
Governor authorized to take certain measures upon the
subject of, 577
Brigade JMajors and Inspectors, accounts of, allowed, 586
Quarter-Masters, accounts of, allowed, ib
Bradbury Jabez P., Committee appointed to examine the new system of surveying
propused by, 568

. Butler, Elijah, Jun'r, compensation to, %]



INDEX!

’

C. s

Onlais, Grant to the town of, upon condition of making a certain wad, &e., 568
Conada Rnad, resolve relative to the, ; 564
Canal Fund, Cumberland and Oxford, resolve relative to, ‘592
Card, Thursion, pension granted to, 549
C’mey H. C. &1 Lee, resolve on the communication of, 4 554
Carlion, John, Second, pension granted to, ’ ; 555
Carpenter, Joshua, sale of certain Land to, by the Land Agent, confirmed, 584
Chaplains, compensation to, 578
Cherryfield, town of, valuation of, altered 554

Clap Ebenezer, auth)]rllzed 10 sell certain Real Estate sbelonging to the heirsof Joseph

en, N
Clerk, appointed to draft Bills and Resolves, compensation to, . 578
Assistant of the House, additional compensation to, ib
Commissioners, to establish the line between Maine and New-Hamphire, to be .
appointed, &c., - 550
to examine the Calais Road, to be appointed, &c., | 568

Commillee to investigate the subject of a uew system of Surveymg, plOpOSed by
Jabez P. Bradbury, appointed,« 558

to revise the Statutes relative Lo the State Prison, Crimes and Pu-
nishmeuts, &c., to be chosen, 583
Conlingent Expenses, appropriation for the payment of, 571
Coroners, accounts of, allowed, R 589
Courts Martial, Expenses of, allowed, . 585

Crimes and Punishments; Committee to be chosen to revise the Statutes rela-
tive to, 523
Cumberlund and Oxford Ganal Fund, Resolve relative to, 592
County Tax, . 584

D.

Debates on the adoptinn of the Federal Constitution, purchase of, authorized;: 554

Deputy Secretary of State, compensation to, 600
Division, further, of the Public Lands, {Appendix,] . 605
' Door-Keeper, of the House of Representatives, compensation to and othexa in
his employ, 578 -
Dunn, Josiah, Jun’ry and others,“Township of Land, granted to, upon certam
conditions; 593
&
E.
Elliot, Jonathan, Resolve on the Memorial of, = [ 1.1. 8
Expenses, contingent, appropriation for the paymeént of; 571
Artillery, Powder, &c., allowed, 588

F.

Fund, Cumberland and Oxford Canal, Resolve relative to, D)

G.

Gibson, Abel, certain lands authorized’to be conveyed to him upon conditions, 567
Greenleaf’s Reports, copies of the third volume authorized to be purchased
and distributed, 551
further distribution of the firs{ volume directed, . 566
Gun-House, Abel Gibson to receive conveyance of certain lands in Fryehurg,
upon condition to convey certain lands and Gun-House to the
State, &c., 567
Gun-Houses, expenses for building and repairing allowed, 588

’
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H.

Hallowell, designated as the place where the next Legislature shall meet,
Hancock, County Tax,
Houlton Plantalion, cextain Taxes remitted to,

Agent to be appointed to lay out Road from Metanaw-

cnck to, . .

House of Represenlalives, Assistant Clerk of, additional compensation to,

. Door-Kaeper, Page, and others, compensation to,

Chaplains of, compensation to,
Pay Roll of, !
Resolve additional to thie Pay Roll of,

Howland, valuation of, established, :

certain Taxes remitted to,

I.

Inspectors, Division, Brignde Majors and, accounts of, allowed,
Internal Improvement, Report and Resolves relative to, [Appendix,]

Irish, James, as Land Agent, sale of Lands by, to Joshua Garpenter, confirmed,

Compensation to, .

K.

Kennebec Road, Resolyes relative to,
Gounty Tax,

L.

Land Agent, [See Agents,]

Lands, Public, Half Township granted to Maine Wesleyan Seminary,
Township granted to Joel Wellington and Samuel Whitney,
Sale of certain, confirmed, to Joshua Carpenter,

579
584
553

567
578
579
ib
595
599
558
ib

586
601
584
592

564
584

569
577
584

Township granted to Josiah Dann, Jun’r, Moses Sweat, and 5

Noah Weeks,
Further Division ofy [Appeudix,_]
TLee, I, and H. C. Carey, Resolve on the commanication of,
Legislature, compensation to certain officers of,
Place where the next, shall meet designated,
Lincoln Caanty Tax, .

Line between Maine and New-Hampshire, Committee to be appointed to es-

tablish, ,
Loan, Treausurer authorized to obtain, -

Lottery, Treasures authorized to put the Bond of Managers of the Sullivan

Bridge, in suit,

M.

Maine and New-Hampshire, Commissionexrs to be appointed to establish the

line between,

Maine Wesleyan Seminary, half township of Land granted to, upon certain

conditions, .

Managers of the Sullivan Bridge Lottery, Treasurer authorized to put the

Bond of, in suit,
Mariaville South, or Plantation No, 14, certain Taxes remitted to,
Mazfield, Valuation of, established,
Macrtial, Courls, expenses of, allowed,
Measures and Weights, Treasurer authorized to owit purchasing,
Messages, of the Goyernor, general at the meeting of the Legislature,

Special, announcing the death of Gen. McDonald,
Special, transmitting a proposition from Georgia, for

altering the Constitution,

I

605
554
578
579
584

550
583

570

550
569

570
ib

555
586
568
537
549
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JMessages, of the Governor, Specm] transmitting proceedings relative to the Di.

vision of the Public Lands, : : 556
* Special, relative to the Militia, ib
Special, communicating the resignation of Gen.
Herrick, 560
Special, transmitting a Resolution of Alabama; in
' relation to Slavery, ib
Special, commuuicating documents in re]utlon to
the North-Eastern Boundary, 571
.M'essengers, and others, compensation to, 578
Metanawcook, Agent to be appointed to make a Road from township No. 2
Old Indian Purchase, to Metabawcook stream, 559-
Agent to be appointed to Ioeate a Road from Houlton to,. 567
Military accounts allowed, . 585
Miscellaneous accounts allowed, ’ . 590
N. ,
New Hampshire and Maine, committee to be ‘appointed to establlsh the Ime
between, 550
Newhall, James, the Attorney General to release certain lands to, 556
North Easternt Boundary, Message of the Governor respecting the,. 57L

Report of tho:Joint Select Committee relative to, 572
Governor authorized to take certain measures on

the subject of the, 577
Nimber Fourleeny or Mariaville South, Plantation, certain taxes remitted to, 570:
0.
Officers,compensation to gertain, of the Legislature, 57%
zford County Tax, 584
Cumberland and, Canal Fund, resolve relative to, 592
P.

Page of the-Hbuse of Reprosentatives, compensation to, §78:

' Passamaquoddy Bank, certain documents.in relation to, to, be !ransmxtted to the
Attorney General, 591
Pay Roll of Senate, 594
of House of Representatives, 595
additional of the House of Representatives, g 599
Penobscot County Tax, . 584
Perkins, Oliver, pension granted to, : ' 566
Pensions granted to Thurston Card, : 549
Nicholas Plexce, 559
Oliver Perkins, a 566,
Herben Savage, . b5
Wllham Tozier,, . 559
Pierce, Nicholas, Fensmn granted to, ib..

Plantation of Houlton, certain taxes remitted. to,

553
No. 1, seventh range, county of Penobscot, valuation of, set toHowIand
and Mazxfield,

‘555

Thompson Pond, valuation altered, and certain taxes remitted to, ‘569

Mariaville Sou(h, or No, 14, certain taxes remitted to, 570

Powder for antillery, expenses of, allowed, 588
"Printers, accounts of, allowed, : 589
Printing, allowance to Thomas "Todd on account of, for the State, 570
Prison, State,and Warden, appropriations for, 553
further appropriations for, &c. 583

cominittee to'be ap% ointed to revise the statutes relative to, &c. ib.

Discipline Society; Report of, authorized to be purchased, 556

Public Lands, [S‘ee Lands.)
Punishments, Crimes and, commmee appointed to fevise the statutes relative to, - 683
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Q.

Quarier Hasiers, of Brigades, accounts of, allowed, 588
Regiments and Battalions, accounts of, allowed, 587
R.
Regiments, Adjutants of, accounts allowed, 586
Quarter Masters of, accounts allowed, 587
Reports of Committees—On the subject of the State Prison, 552, 579
ofa new system of surveying, proposed
by Jabez P. Bradbury, 557
' Kennebec or Canada Road, 561
North Eastern Boundary, 572
Internal Improvement—[Appendiz.] 601
Accounts, 585
the Pay Roll of ithe House of Represen-
tatives, 599

Greenleaf’sThirdVolume authorized to be purchased and distributed,

further distvibution of the first voluine, 566
Prison Discipline Sociely, authorized to be purchased and dis-
tributed, 556
Strickland’s upon Canals, Rail Roads, Turnpikes, Bridges, &o,
authorized to be purchased and distributed, 554
Resolves and Bills, clerk employed to draft, compensation to, 578
Roads authorized to be laid out, opened, &c, 559, 564, 567, 568
Roll, of accounts, 588
Pay, of Senats, 594
Pay, House of Representatives, 595
additional, 599-
S.
Savage, Herbert, pension granted to, 554
Semunary, Maine Wesleyan, Half Township of land granted to, upon certain
conditions, 568,
Secretary of State, authorized to convey a lot of land, upon certain condi-
tions, to Abel Gibson, 567
authorized to purchase Stationary, 57k
to transmit certain documents relative to the Passama-
quoddy Bank, to the Attorney General, 591
Deputy, compensation to, 600
Assist anl, of the Senate, additional compensation to, 578
Senate, Assistant Secretary of, additional compensation to, 578:
Pay Roll of the, 594
Sheriffs, accounts of, allowed, 589
Saciety, Prison Discipline, Report of, authorized to be purchased, 556
Somerset County Tax, 584
Speech of the Governor before the two Houses of the Legislature, 537
Standard of Weights and Measures, Treasurer authorized to omit purchasing, 568
State Arsenal, [see Arsenal.]
Prison, [see Prison,]
Printing, [see Prinfing.
Roads, [see Agent, Roads. ]
Stationary, appropriation for the purchase of, 571
Statutes, Committee to be appeinted to revise certain, 583
Strickland’s Reports on Canals, &c. authorized to be purchased, 554
Steuben, town of, valuation altered, ib,
Sullivan Bridge Lotlery, Bond of the Manageis of, to be put in suit, 570
Surveying, new system proposed by Jabez P. Bradbury, committee appoint-
ed to investigate, 558

Sweat, Moses, and others, township of land granted .to upon certain condi-
tions,

551

593
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T

Ty assessed on Houlton Plantation, remitted,

Town of Howland, remitted,

Thomipson Pond Plantation, remitted,

Plantation No. 14, or Mariaville South, remitted,

TowunshipNo.5,Second Range, County of Oxford to be taxed,

on the several Counties,
Thompson Pond Plantation, valuation altered, and certain taxes Lamuted,
Todd, Thomuas, allowance to, toward State Printing,
Tozier, William, pension granted to, '
Treasurer of Slate, authorized to omit purchasing a standard of weights and
measures,
to cause the--Bond: of the Managers of the Sullivan

Biridge Lottery to:be put in sun, 570
to obtain loan, 583
directed  to file certain (‘eltlﬁcates in the Secretary s
office relating - to the Cumbecland and Oxfold Canal
Fund, 592
'[awnshlp No. 2, Old Indian Purchase, road to be opened from, to Metanaw-
cock Stream, 559
5, Second Range, County of Oxford, to be taxed, and valua-
tion fixed, 571
. V.

Valuation of certain Towns and Plantations altered and established, 654, 555,
A ‘ 569, 571
Ww.

Warden of the Slate Prison, appropriation in favor of, 553
Washington County Tax, 584

Weeks, Noah, and olhers, townslup of land granted to upon certain condi-
tions, 593
Weights and Measures, Treasurer authorized to omit purchasing, 568
Wellinglon, Joel, and Samuel Whitney, lownship of land granted to upon
certain conditions, 577
Wesleyan Seminary, Maine, half township of land granted to upon certam
conditions, 569
W hitney, Samuel, and Joel Wellington, township of land granted to upon
certain conditious, 577
Y.
York County Tax, 584
[ —
APPENDIX.
REPORT AND RESOLVES of the two Houses of the Legls]ature in relation
to Internal Improvement, 601
DOINGS of the Commissioners of Massachusetts and Maine, in the further .
division of the Public Lands, 605

565
569
570
571
584
569
570"
5597

568

555

A

B



